Grand Total 23,437,391   7,122,623   2,899,801   881,249

I I I I I I I I I I I I I

-
-
-

-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

Kansas Gas Service,

A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

Docket No. 24‐KGSG‐610‐RTS

Rebuttal Exhibit ESS‐2

PLT 3 ADA 2 Reserve

Page 1 of 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

A B C D E F G H I J K L M

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

Docket No. 24-KGSG-610-RTS

Adjustment No PLT 3

Adjustment No ADA 2

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

CORPORATE

PER BOOK

Acct 1080

REMOVE

ARTWORK REMOVE AVIATION

REMOVE

DIRECT

SPECIFIC

PROJECT

REMOVE

LEASE

INCENTIVE

REMOVE FULLY

DEPRECIATED

ASSETS

REMOVE

DONATIONS/

CONTRIBUTIONS

SOFTWARE

RECLASS

ACTIVITY

TOTAL

ADJUSTMENT

CORPORATE TEST

YEAR ADJUSTED

ALLOCATION

TO KGS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)  (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

GENERAL PLANT

1 389 ‐ Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 29.82%

2 390.1 ‐ Structures and Improvements (362,450) 0 0 2,706 0 0 0 0 2,706 (359,744) 29.82%

3 390.2 ‐ Leasehold Improvements (4,167,469) 0 14,492 50,573 0 0 0 (104,543) (39,478) (4,206,947) 29.82%

4 390.2 ‐ Lease Incentive (359,463) 0 0 0 254,919 0 0 104,543 359,463 0 29.82%

5 391.1 ‐ Office Furniture & Equipment (2,146,971) 0 5,800 0 0 0 0 0 5,800 (2,141,171) 29.82%

6 391.19 ‐ Airplane Hanger Furniture (11,885) 0 11,885 0 0 0 0 0 11,885 0 29.82%

7 391.2 ‐ Data Processing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

8 391.3 ‐ Office Machines and Equipment (164,236) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (164,236) 29.82%

9 391.4 ‐ Audio Visual Equipment 286,624 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 286,624 29.82%

10 391.5 ‐ Artwork (21,959) 21,959 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,959 0 29.82%

11 391.6 ‐ Purchased Software (66,034,428) 0 0 0 0 246,276 7,347 0 253,623 (65,780,805) 29.82%

12 391.6 ‐ Purchased Software (Banner Software) (2,720,113) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,720,113) 28.72%

13 391.6 ‐ Purchased Software (PowerPlant Software) (1,005,962) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,005,962) 30.94%

14 391.6 ‐ Purchased Software (RiskWorks Software) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

15 391.6 ‐ Maximo‐Leak Detect System (3,278,205) 0 0 0 0 2,444,976 0 0 2,444,976 (833,229) 30.00%

16 391.6 ‐ Purchased Software (Foundation Software) (21,312) 0 0 0 0 0 49,048 0 49,048 27,736 29.82%

17 391.6 ‐ Concur Project (59,049) 0 0 0 0 47,648 0 0 47,648 (11,401) 31.60%

18 391.6 ‐ Customer Relations Software (94,595) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (94,595) 28.72%

19 391.6 ‐ Journey‐Distrigas All (50,797,192) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (50,797,192) 29.82%

20 391.6 ‐ Journey‐Employee Count (1,485,260) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,485,260) 31.60%

21 391.6 ‐ Payroll ‐ Time Management (704,972) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (704,972) 31.60%

22 391.6 ‐ Accounts Payable Software (444,440) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (444,440) 27.12%

23 391.8 ‐ Micro Computer Equipment (4,002,209) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4,002,209) 29.82%

24 391.81 ‐ Micro Computer Equipment 23,350 0 (23,350) 0 0 0 0 0 (23,350) 0 29.82%

25 391.9 ‐ Computers & Electronic Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

26 391.99 ‐ Cloud Computing (298,925) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (298,925) 29.82%

27 392.2 ‐ Pickup Trucks and Vans (5,520) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5,520) 29.82%

28 392.3 ‐ Trucks 3/4 to 3 Ton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

29 392.5 ‐ Trailers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

30 392.6 ‐ Aircraft (13,608,723) 0 13,608,723 0 0 0 0 0 13,608,723 0 29.82%

31 394 ‐ Tools, Shop & Garage (75,792) 0 7,545 0 0 0 0 0 7,545 (68,247) 29.82%

32 394.1 ‐ Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

33 394.2 ‐ Shop Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

34 396 ‐ Power Operated Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

35 397 ‐ Communication Equipment (39,986) 0 0 8,742 0 0 0 0 8,742 (31,243) 29.82%

36 397.2 ‐ Telephone Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

37 398 ‐ Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29.82%

38 Total General Plant ($151,601,140) $21,959 $13,625,094 $62,021 $254,919 $2,738,900 $56,395 $0 $16,759,289 ($134,841,851)

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Accumulated Reserve ‐ Corporate

As of April 30, 2024

I I I I I I I I I I I I

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Kansas Gas Service,

A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

Docket No. 24‐KGSG‐610‐RTS

Rebuttal Exhibit ESS‐2

PLT 3 ADA 2 Reserve

Page 2 of 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

A B

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

[…]

NOTE 3:  2018 Rate Case MFR Support files_FILED 6/29/2018, TAB "IS 29.1 Corp Depreciation"

Kansas Gas Service

Updated through August 31, 2018

 DETAILED SCHEDULE OF CORPORATE DEPRECIATION

Total Company proposed rebuttal Corporate

Depreciation Adjustment

Kansas Gas Service,
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Docket No. 24-KGSG-610-RTS Rebuttal Exhibit ESS-3

Page 17 of 20

I

I I I

I

I

I

I

Rebuttal Exhibit ANE-2(c)

4 of 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60
61

62
63

64

65
66

67

68

69

70

A B C D E F G H I J K

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

Docket No. 18-KGSG-560-RTS

Adjustment IS 29.1 Support Workpapers

Total Total Total Total Total Q3 2018 Allocated

Corporate Corporate Corporate Corporate Corporate Corporate Corporate Corporate Corporate

101 Per Books 106 Per Books 107 Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma Allocation Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
Acct Acct Name 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 Balance Rates Balance Rate Expense

CORPORATE ALLOCATED DEPRECIATION

3891 Land -   -   -   -   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3900 Structures and Improvements -   -   -   -   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3901 Structures and Improvements -   -   38,801   -   38,801   32.84% 12,742   2.01% 256

3902 Leasehold Improvements 4,389,029   261,220   100,050   -   4,750,299   32.84% 1,559,998   10.15% 158,340

3911 Office Furniture 3,135,276   145,993   (5,965)   -   3,275,305   32.84% 1,075,610   6.67% 71,707

39119 Airplane Hanger Furn 11,870   -   -   (11,870)   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3912 Data Processing Equipment -   -   -   -   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3913 Office Machines and Equipment 36,678   -   -   -   36,678   32.84% 12,045   5.00% 602

3914 AudioVisual Equipment 1,293,063   -   -   -   1,293,063   32.84% 424,642   20.00% 84,928

3915 Artwork 49,414   -   -   (49,414)   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3916 Ariba Software 59,400   -   -   -   59,400   29.22% 17,359   7.69% 1,335

3916 Purchased Software (Banner Software) 10,662,278   4,636,118   -   (4,712)   15,293,685   29.46% 4,505,519   7.69% 346,578

3916 Concur Project 47,648   -   -   (47,648)   -   33.94% -   7.69% -

3916 Dynamic Risk Assessment -   -   -   -   -   0.00% -   7.69% -

3916 Journey-Distrigas All 69,580,940   -   -   -   69,580,940   32.84% 22,850,381   7.69% 1,757,722

3916 Journey-Employee Count 1,848,836   -   -   -   1,848,836   33.94% 627,572   7.69% 48,275

3916 Maximo-Leak Detect Sys 3,117,561   -   -   -   3,117,561   30.37% 946,803   7.69% 72,831

3916 Purchased Software (PowerPlant Software) 870,000   -   -   -   870,000   33.78% 293,886   7.69% 22,607

3916 Purchased Software 61,080,055   829,569   22,998,959   (64,443)   84,844,141   32.84% 27,862,816   7.69% 2,143,294

3916 Purchased Software (RiskWorks Software) -   -   -   -   -   0.00% -   7.69% -

3918 Computer Equipment 6,146,129   -   1,093,621   (1,578,097)   5,661,653   32.84% 1,859,287   20.00% 371,857

39181 Computer Equipment 130,857   (130,857)   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3919 Computers & Electronic Equipment -   -   -   -   -   32.84% -   0.00% -

3920 Transportation Equipment -   -   -   -   -   32.84% -   0.00% -